
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 8 June 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville - The public are 

encouraged to attend remotely 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 23 and 30 March 2021.  
 

3 - 8 

5.  UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREAS & SUBMISSION OF 
ANNUAL STATUS REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

9 - 112 

6.  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 
2021/22  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

113 - 142 

7.  PSPO CASTLE DONINGTON 'CAR CRUISE'  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 

143 - 158 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

 
8.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES PARTY  

 
 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place  
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

159 - 166 

9.  PAID PLANNING PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Leader of the Council 
 

167 - 178 

10.  RIVER MEASE DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION EXPENDITURE FOR 
CONTRACTORS COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH A SCHEME NEAR 
MEASHAM  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Leader of the Council 
 

179 - 182 

11.  AWARDING OF MHCLG ROUGH SLEEPER INITIATIVE FUNDING  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

183 - 186 

12.  MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE ASSURANCE  LICENCE 
RENEWAL  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

187 - 190 

13.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2020/21  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

191 - 204 

14.  EXEMPTIONS FROM THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES MADE IN Q4  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

205 - 208 

15.  ASHBY BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

209 - 236 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



114 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams on 
TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  

 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst, Mr C Elston, Mr B 
Walford, Mr P Wheatley and Mr T Delaney 
 

109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

110. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

111. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received.  
 
 

112. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED  THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
t
[...]
l’s £2,850,000 Additional Restriction Grant fund award. 
As a consequence of government guidance an acceleration was required in order to 
ensure the Council received additional funding through the government’s recently 
announced “Restart” grants for businesses. The report and proposals within were 
welcomed by Members.   
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor N Rushton, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET: 
 

1) Reviews and approves the Additional Restrictions Grant proposals set out in the 
report. 

5



117 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
2) Delegates authority to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Business 

and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to review and amend the Additional Restrictions 
Grant proposals set out in the report, to respond and adapt to the changing 
economic environment and local business recovery needs. 

 
3) Delegates authority to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Business 

and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to varying the funding allocations set out in this 
report to ensure to smooth administration of the various proposals in this report. 

 
4) Delegates authority to the Section 151Officer in consultation with the Business and 

Regeneration Portfolio Holder to award a contract for the delivery of the rapid 
business growth grants and the business start-up support initiative set out in this 
report 

 
5) Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services to 

award Enterprising growth grants up to and including the value £100,000. 
 
Reason for decision: Guidance published by the Department for Business, Energy & 
Industrial Strategy in March 2021 now require local authorities to shorten their ARG spend 
profiles by 9 months from 31 March 2022 to 30 June 2021. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.33 pm 
 

 

6



112 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams on 
TUESDAY, 23 MARCH 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mrs T Bingham, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst, 
Mr P Wheatley and Mr T Delaney 
 

104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

105. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

106. AMENDMENTS TO THE TEST AND TRACE DISCRETIONARY POLICY 
 
Councillor R Bayliss presented the report, which sought Cabinet approval for changes to 
the nationally funded Test and Trace Discretionary Policy, in line with changes made by 
other local authorities in the Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits Partnership. The 
intention of the changes were to widen eligibility and therefore increase take-up of the 
scheme before its expiration in June 2021. The proposals in the report were welcomed by 
Members.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET:  
 

1) Approves revision to the discretionary scheme by way of the following changes 

 Removal of the non-dependent restriction 

 Increase the capital limit to £2,000 
 

2) Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services in 
conjunction with the relevant Portfolio Holder to make further revision to the 
discretionary scheme as required for the duration of its existence. 

 
Reason for decision: The original discretionary scheme was approved under the 
emergency decision making powers of the Chief Executive and did not include further 
delegation. The report seeks authority to revise the scheme to increase the number of 
eligible claimants. 
 

107. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 

7



113 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

108. NEEDHAM'S WALK COALVILLE 
 
Councillor R Blunt presented the report, which presented a proposal to Cabinet for the 
future use of land at Needham’s Walk in Coalville. Members welcomed the report and its 
contents.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations set out on pages 7 and 8 of the agenda be agreed.   
 
Reason for decision: The Regeneration of Coalville is a priority in the Council Delivery 
Plan.  
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.17 pm 
 

 

8



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREAS & 
SUBMISSION OF ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 
 

Presented by Andrew Woodman 
Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

Background 
Papers 

December 2020 Cabinet minutes  
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial 
Implications 

None 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications None 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To ask cabinet to consider the annual status report for submission to 
DEFRA and to make decisions regarding the AQMAs. To approve the 
Air Quality Action Plan for Castle Donington for submission to 
DEFRA. 
 

Reason for 
Decision 

Compliance with Part IV of the Environmental Protection Act 1995 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. APPROVES THE ANNUAL STATU
[...]
streams as set out in the 
main report below.  It is anticipated that the scheme will bring in revenue 
streams in excess of £50,000 per annum.  However, as this is a new 
charging proposal, take-up will be monitored in order to assess additional 
incomes for budgeting purposes.   
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003 enables authorities to 
charge for discretionary services that ‘the authority is authorised, but not 
required, by an enactment to provide’ such as pre-application advice, 
provided that it is on a not-for-profit basis.  The Council’s legal advisor has 
confirmed that the introduction of pre-application charges is a cabinet 
decision. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

No immediate staffing implications but the additional revenue streams 
would enable the Planning and Development Team to increase resources 
as necessary once the level of revenue is more fully understood. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To outline a proposal for the introduction of a formalised paid pre-
application advice service, including charging for the advice given to 
applicants. 

Reason for 
Decision 

To introduce a formalised pre-planning application advice service for minor 
applications and amend the procedure and charging schedule for major 
applications. 

 
Recommendations  THAT CABINET: 

 
1. AGREE TO THE INTRODUCTION OF AND CHARGING 

STRUCTURE FOR FORMAL PAID PRE- PLANNING 
APPLICATION ADVICE SERVICE FOR MINOR PRE-
APPLICATIONS FROM 1st JULY 2021;  

2. AGREE TO THE AMENDED PROCEDURE AND UPDATED 
CHARGING STRUCTURE FOR FORMAL PAID PRE-PLANNING 
APPLICATION ADVICE SERVICE FOR MAJOR PRE-
APPLICATIONS FROM 1st JULY 2021; AND 

3. DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 

167

Agenda Item 9.

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/26/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004
[...]
tted where a period of one or more years has passed 
after the advice being issued;  

 

 Any advice given in relation to planning history of the site, planning constraints or 
statutory designations does not constitute a formal response under the provisions of the 
Local Land Charges. 

 

177



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

RIVER MEASE DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION 
EXPENDITURE FOR CONTRACTORS COSTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH A SCHEME NEAR MEASHAM 
 

Presented by Councillor Richard Blunt 
Leader of the Council 
 

Background Papers  Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Up to £250,000 of Section 106 developer contributions to be 
authorised for groundworks contractor costs to deliver a large 
phosphate mitigation scheme in accordance with the 
Developer Contribution Strategy. This expenditure is 
available from Section 106 contributions secured by the 
Council and has been approved by the River Mease 
Programme Board. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Contributions have been secured through Section 106 
Agreements in accordance with the Councils approved 
Developer Contribution Strategy. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To request Cabinet delegate authority to the Strategic 
Director of Place to award the Groundworks contract on 
receipt and evaluation of the tender submissions.  
 

Reason for Decision The level of expenditure for the contract exceeds the 
authority level in the scheme of delegation. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO AWARD 
THE GROUNDWORKS CONTRACT TO THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER AND SECTION 151 OFFICER.  
 

 
 
 
 

179

Agenda Item 10
[...]
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications This decision relates to the award of grant funding from 
Central Government for pre-determined projects received by 
NWLDC on behalf of all Borough/Districts Councils and 
Rutland, for services to be delivered by partner agencies. 
The funding is subject to grant conditions attached by 
MHCLG to ensure that spend is against projects pre-agreed 
with the Ministry. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The Councils Contract Procedure Rules provide decisions to 
award contracts over threshold must be made by Cabinet 
unless delegated by Cabinet. Legal Services will assist in the 
drafting of any Grant Agreements being made to Delivery 
Partners.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Funding includes a post hosted by NWLDC. The Job has 
been evaluated through the usual process and recruitment 
will follow the corporate approach 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To delegate the authority to award Grant Agreements off all 
values to partner agencies of monies received under the 
Rapid Rough Sleeper Initiative Programmes to the Head of 
Housing and Property in consultation with the Portfolio holder. 
 

Reason for Decision The grant payments requires expenditure in excess of officer 
delegated limits 
 

Recommendations CABINET DELEGATES TO THE HEAD OF HOUSING IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
HOUSNG AND CUSTOMER SERVICES: 

1) AUTHORITY TO AWARD GRANTS AND ENTER 
INTO ASSOCIATED FUNDING AGREEMENTS IN 

183

Agenda Item 11.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s27012/Awarding%20of%20MHCLG%20Rapid%20Rehousing%20Grant%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s27012/Awarding%20of%20MHCLG%20Rapid%20Rehousing%20Grant%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s27012/Awarding%20of%20MHCLG%20Rapid%20Rehousing%20Grant%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://
[...]
sness field across the County 

Risks: 
 

None identified 

Officer Contact 
 

 
David Scruton 
Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager 
david.scruton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

185

mailto:david.scruton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

RENEWAL OF MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE 
LICENCE AGREEMENT  

Presented by Councillor Roger Bayliss 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Customer Services 
 

Background Papers N/A Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications As set out in the report. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications A legally compliant procurement has been undertaken.  The 
value of the contract exceeds officer delegations and so Cabinet 
authorisation is required to enter into the agreement. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No direct staffing implications – ensuring we have a safe and 
secure IT service is fundamental to the safe running of the 
council.  
 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report The report requests that Cabinet authorises the renewal of the 
Microsoft Enterprise Software Licence agreement as the budget 
exceeds £250,000 over the life of the agreement. 
 

Reason for Decision 1. To ensure Members are aware of the renewal cost of the 
Microsoft Enterprise Software Licence Agreement.   

2. The renewal costs takes the contract value above the 
£250,000 threshold which requires Cabinet approval. 

3. To authorise the renewal of Microsoft Software Licences 
Agreement, to ensure the authority stays appropriately 
licenced and meets the organisation’s needs. 

 

Recommendations THAT CABINET AUTHORISES THE AWARD OF A 3 YEAR 
CONTRACT TO PHEONIX IT SERVICES AT A VALUE OF 
£380,744.00 FOR MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE 
LICENCES.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

187

Agenda Item
[...]
net for the Ashby BID and, should 
the BID be approved, approve financial contributions towards 
the Ashby BID as set out in this report. 
 

Recommendations 1. REVIEW THE ASHBY BID PROPOSALS SET OUT 
IN THIS REPORT. 
 

2. DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH 
THE BUSINESS AND REGENERATION 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO MAKE 5 VOTES IN 
FAVOUR OF THE ASHBY BID AT THE JULY 
BALLOT, SUBJECT TO SATISFACTORY 
PROPOSALS SET OUT IN THE FINAL ASHBY BID 
BUSINESS PLAN.  
 

3. SUBJECT TO THE ASHBY BID BEING APPROVED 
AT THE BALLOT, APPROVES THE ALLOCATION 
OF UP TO £20,000 FROM THE EXISTING GROWTH 
PLAN RESERVE TO FUND THE ESITMATED 
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH BILLING AND 
COLLECTION OF THE BID LEVY. 
 

4. SUBJECT TO THE ASHBY BID BEING APPROVED 
AT THE BALLOT, CONFIRMS THE ALLCOATION 
OF £1,124 PER ANNUM (SUBJECT TO 
REASONABLE INCREASES YEAR ON YEAR TO 
RECIPROCATE INCREASES TO BUSINESS 
RATES) TO FUND THE LEVY OBLIGATIONS ON 
NWLDC OWNED ASSETS. 

 
5. RECOMMENDS THAT, IN THE EVENT OF A 

SUCCESFUL BALLOT, THE FULL COUNCIL 
APPROVES THE PROPOSAL FOR THE COUNCIL 
TO JOIN THE ASHBY BID COMPANY AND 
PARTICIPATE IN THE INCORPORATION OF IT 
 

 

210



 

 

6. RECOMMENDS THAT, IN THE EVENT OF A 
SUCCESFUL BALLOT, THE FULL COUNCIL 
APPROVES THE ENTERING INTO OF A MEMBERS 
AGREEMENT, ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION AND 
ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS WITH HE BID 
COMPANY AND DELEGATES AUTHORITY FOR 
NEGOTIATING AND AGREEING THE FINAL 
MEMBERS AGREEMENT, ARTILCES OF 
ASSOCIATION AND ASSOCIATED 
DOCUMENTSTO THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR BUSINESS AND REGNERATION 
 

7. NOTES THE POWER DELEGATED WITHIN THE 
CONSTITUTION TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO 
APPOINT A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE COUNCIL 
TO THE ASHBY BID COMPANY BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 

 

 
1.0    BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On 8 April 2021, North West Leicestershire District Council Officers were invited to 

meet with a consortium of Ashby businesses and The Mosaic Partnership to discuss 
thei
[...]
u?
	How much does the anti-social use of vehicles have an impact on you?
	Any other comments

	Question 5: Do you support the implementation of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to ban the anti-social use of vehicles in Castle Donington?
	Do you support the implementation of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to ban the anti-social use of vehicles in Castle Donington?
	Please state your reason/s why




	8. Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Party
	Appendix 1 - Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party from 20 April 2021
	Minutes


	9. Paid Planning Pre-Application Advice
	10. River Mease Developer Contribution Expenditure For Contractors Costs Associated With A Scheme Near Measham
	11. Awarding of MHCLG Rough Sleeper Initiative Funding
	12. Microsoft Enterprise Software Assurance  Licence Renewal
	13. Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2020/21
	14. Exemptions from the Contract Procedure Rules made in Q4
	15. Ashby Business Improvement District
	Enc. 1 for Ashby Business Improvement District




Minutes of the meeting


118 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville, 
on TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst, Mr T Delaney, 
Mr C Elston, Walford and Mr P Wheatley 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robert Ashman.  
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor N Rushton declared a pecuniary interest in item 15 – Ashby Business 
Improvement District as a business owner in Ashby de la Zouch, and that he would leave 
the meeting for consideration of the item.  
 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received.  
 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 23 and 30 March 2021.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 23 and 30 March 2021 be confirmed as accurate 
records of the proceedings.  
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the constitution.  
 
 

5. UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREAS & SUBMISSION OF ANNUAL 
STATUS REPORT 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report, which updated Cabinet on work in the area 
of air quality since it’s last consideration of the issue in December 2020 including changes 
to the current Air Quality Management Areas, and sought approval for the submission of 
the Annual Status Report to DEFRA. The report and it’s contents were welcomed by 
Members.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 
 

1) Approves the Annual Status Report for submission to DEFRA 



119 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
2) Approves the revocation of the Derby Road/London Road, Kegworth Air Quality 

Management Area 

 
3) Approves the revocation of the Broomleys/Stephenson Way Junction, Coalville Air 

Quality Management Area 

 
4) Approves The Air Quality Action Plan for Castle Donington for submission To 

DEFRA 

 
Reason for decision: Compliance with Part IV of the Environmental Protection Act 1995 
 
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021/22 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report, which sought Cabinet approval for the Food 
Safety Service Delivery Plan for 2021/22 and reported on performance in 2020/21.  
 
Members welcomed the proposals, noting that the work of the Environmental Health team 
to help local businesses reopen post-COVID alongside normal services should be 
applauded.   
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1) The Environmental Health Food Safety Service Plan 2021/22 appended to the 
report be approved. 
 

2) The performance and achievements in 2020/21 be noted 
 
Reason for decision: To approve the content of the Food Safety Service Plan 2021/22 
as required by the Food Standards Agency. 
 
 

7. PSPO CASTLE DONINGTON 'CAR CRUISE' 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report, which presented a proposed Public Spaces 
Protection Order in Castle Donington to allow the Council and the police to take action 
against the ongoing anti-social behaviour relating to ‘Car Cruises’ along a new service 
road.   
 
Members welcomed the proposals as sensible proposals and noted that it was fortunate 
that, although there were issues throughout the District, the issue had only emerged to the 
current extent in one location.   
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 
 

1) Approves the introduction of the Public Spaces Protection Order as set out within 
Appendix 1. 
 

2) Agrees to delegate the renewal of any future PSPOs that do not require any 
amendments following consultation, to the Strategic Director of Place. 

 



120 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reason for decision: To put in place a PSPO which restricts the anti-social use of 
vehicles. 
 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES PARTY 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the minutes of the Coaville Special Expenses Working 
Party from 20 April and accompanying report to Cabinet, in particular noting the updates 
on the proposed events programmes, capital projects, and request for Cabinet approval 
for purchasing of Zephyr air quality monitoring units using external funding from the 
Bardon Community Fund. Members welcomed the new proposed events as a good 
initiative to bring people in Coalville.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 
 
Notes the minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 1, and 
approves the recommendations detailed within the minutes 
and summarised at paragraph 3.0 of the report.  
 
Reason for decision: So that the recommendations of the Coalville Special 
Expenses Working Party can be considered. 
 
 

9. PAID PLANNING PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE 
 
Councillor R Blunt presented the report, which sought Cabinet approval for the 
introduction of a charging structure for formal paid pre-planning application advice service 
for minor pre-applications and an amended procedure and updated charging structure for 
formal paid pre-planning application advice service for major pre-applications.  
 
Members welcomed the proposals although it was noted that during implementation it 
would need to be monitored whether the charging system may lead to applicants no 
longer seeking advice and therefore leading to more work for the Planning department 
later down the line due to lower quality applications.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 
 

1) Agree to the introduction of a charging structure for formal paid pre- planning 
application advice service for minor pre-applications from 1 July 2021. 
 

2) Agree to the amended procedure and updated charging structure for formal paid 
pre-planning application advice service for major pre-applications from 1 July 
2021. 

 
3) Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 

Planning and Infrastructure portfolio holder, to review the scheme and the charging 
structure on an annual basis and implement changes in line with the corporate 
approach to fees and charges. 

 
Reason for decision: To introduce a formalised pre-planning application advice service 
for minor applications and amend the procedure and charging schedule for major 
applications. 
 



121 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

10. RIVER MEASE DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION EXPENDITURE FOR CONTRACTORS 
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH A SCHEME NEAR MEASHAM 
 
Councillor R Blunt presented the report, which sought Cabinet approval for the delegation 
of authority in order for a contract to be awarded to facilitate the removal of phosphates 
from an area of the River Mease as part of the developer Contribution Strategy set up as 
a requirement of the 
Water Quality Management Plan for the River Mease Special Area of Conservation.  

 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 
 
Delegates authority to award the groundworks contract to the Strategic 
Director of Place in consultation with the Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder and 
Section 151 Officer. 
 
Reason for decision: The level of expenditure for the contract exceeds the 
authority level in the scheme of delegation. 
 
 

11. AWARDING OF MHCLG ROUGH SLEEPER INITIATIVE FUNDING 
 
Councillor R Bayliss presented the report, which sought Cabinet approval for delegation of 
authority to officers to award Grant Agreements  
to partner agencies of monies received under the Rapid Rough Sleeper Initiative 
Programmes. It was noted that the requirement was to utilise houses rather than hostels 
or hotels, and that although the incidents of rough sleepers were low it was important to 
have sufficient measures available at all times.  

 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 
 
Delegates to the Head of Housing in consultation with the Housng, Property and 
Customer Services Portfolio Holder.  
 

1) Authority to award grants and enter into associated funding agreements in relation 
to funding received under the Rough Sleepers Initiative for the year 2021/22. 
 

2) Authority to award grants and enter into associated funding agreements in relation 
to funding received under future rough sleepers initiative, rough sleeper funding 
and/or associated or successor funding programmes. 

 
Reason for decision: The grant payments requires expenditure in excess of officer 
delegated limits.  
 
 

12. MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE ASSURANCE LICENCE RENEWAL 
 
Councillor R Bayliss presented the report, explaining that the Council was required to 
have a contract in place in order to continue using Microsoft products. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 



122 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Authorises the award of a 3 year contract to Pheonix it services at a value of 
£380,744.00 for Microsoft enterprise software licences. 
 
Reasons for decision:  

1) To ensure Members are aware of the renewal cost of the Microsoft Enterprise 
Software Licence Agreement.  

2) The renewal costs takes the contract value above the £250,000 threshold which 
requires Cabinet approval. 

3) To authorise the renewal of Microsoft Software Licences Agreement, to ensure the 
authority stays appropriately licenced and meets the organisation’s needs. 

 
 

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2020/21 
 
Councillor N Rushton presented the report, which informed Cabinet of the Council’s 
Treasury Management activity undertaken for the financial year 2020/21. 
 
During discussion clarification was sought regarding the HRA’s borrowing figures in the 
report in comparison to those presented to the Council as part of the 2021/22 budget 
process, in response the Section 151 Officer undertook to come back to Members with a 
written response after the meeting.   
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: Informing Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management activity is 
a statutory requirement. 
 
 

14. EXEMPTIONS FROM THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES MADE IN Q4 
 
Councillor N Rushton presented the report, which requested Cabinet to note the only 
exemption to the Council’s procedure rules in quarter 4 of 2020/21, which was a six month 
extension to the contract with Totalmobile for the Council’s financial management system.  
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
Cabinet notes the exemptions made by Statutory Officers to the Contract Procedure Rules 
in Q4 2020/21 
 
Reason for decision: To note the exemptions as required by the Constitution. 
 
 

15. ASHBY BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
 
Councillor N Rushton left the meeting having declared a pecuniary interest.  
 
Councillor T Gillard then presented the report, which sought Cabinet approval for several 
proposals regarding the proposed Business Improvement District in Ashby de la Zouch. 
The report and it’s contents were welcomed by Members as a worthwhile initiative that 
would empower the local businesses in Ashby to improve their high street.   



123 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 
 

1) Reviews the Ashby BID proposals set out in the report. 
 

2) Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the 
Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to make 5 votes in favour of the 
Ashby BID at the July ballot, subject to satisfactory proposals set out in the final 
Ashby BID Business Plan. 

 
3) Subject to the Ashby BID being approved at the ballot, approves the allocation of 

up to £20,000 from the existing Growth Plan Reserve to fund the estimated costs 
associated with billing and collection of the BID levy. 

 
4) Subject to the Ashby BID being approved at the ballot, confirms the allocation of 

£1,124 per annum (subject to reasonable increases year on year to reciprocate 
increases to business rates) to fund the levy obligations on NWLDC owned assets. 

 
5) Recommends that, in the event of a successful ballot, the Full Council approves 

the proposal for the Council to join the Ashby BID Company and participate in the 
incorporation of it. 

 
Reason for decision: To seek support from Cabinet for the Ashby BID and, should the 
BID be approved, approve financial contributions towards the Ashby BID as set out in this 
report. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.41 pm 
 

 


